Passengers
Enplaned
Deplaned
Total

Freight (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Mail (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Total Cargo (in pounds)
Enplaned
Deplaned
Through
Total

Aircraft Operations
Air Carrier
Air Taxi
General Aviation
Military
Total

AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

2008

157,955
156,566
314,521

3,177,126
4,340,379

0
7,517,505

599,385
807,704
0
1,407,089

3,776,511
5,148,083

0
8,924,594

2,624
4,277
2,715
546
10,162

July
2007

168,704
168,770
337,474

3,123,084
3,865,451

0
6,989,435

643,810
1,127,285
0
1,771,095

3,767,794
4,992,736

0
8,760,530

2,590
4,583
2,724

420

10,317

Calendar Year to Date

% Change 2008

2007

% Change

-6.37% 1,029,037 1,041,978 -1.24%
-71.23% 1,023,625 1,037,391 -1.33%
-6.80% 2,052,662 2,079,369 -1.28%

1.70% 22,895,287 23,310,096 -1.78%
12.29% 29,153,920 29,884,311 -2.44%
2,387,320 2,128,522 12.16%

7.56% 54,436,527 55,322,929 -1.60%

-6.90% 5,051,378 4,996,550 1.10%

-28.35% 6,075,007 6,795,180  -10.60%
0 0

-20.55% 11,126,385 11,791,730 -5.64%

0.23% 27,946,665 28,306,646 -1.27%
3.11% 35,228,927 36,679,491 -3.95%

2,387,320 2,128,522 12.16%
1.87% 65,562,912 67,114,659 -2.31%

1.31% 17,250 15,363 12.28%
-6.68% 29,030 32,517  -10.72%
-0.33% 19,956 14,039 42.15%
30.00% 3,815 4,227 -9.75%
-1.50% 70,051 66,146 5.90%

Fiscal Year to Date

2009 2008

157,955 168,704
156,566 168,770
314,521 337,474

3,177,126 3,123,984
4,340,379 3,865,451

0 0
7,517,505 6,989,435

599,385 643,810
807,704 1,127,285
0 0
1,407,089 1,771,095

3,776,511 3,767,794
5,148,083 4,992,736

0 0
8,924,594 8,760,530

2,624 2,590
4,277 4,583
2,715 2,724
546 420
10,162 10,317

% Change

-6.37%
-7.23%
-6.80%

1.70%
12.29%

7.56%

-6.90%
-28.35%

-20.55%

0.23%
3.11%

1.87%

1.31%
-6.68%
-0.33%

30.00%
-1.50%




