RICHMOND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AVIATION ACTIVITY REPORT

Γ	July			Calendar Year to Date				Fiscal Year to Date			
	2008	2007	% Change	2008	2007	% Change		2009	2008	% Change	
Passengers											
Enplaned	157,955	168,704	-6.37%	1,029,037	1,041,978	-1.24%		157,955	168,704	-6.37%	
Deplaned	<u>156,566</u>	<u>168,770</u>	-7.23%	<u>1,023,625</u>	<u>1,037,391</u>	-1.33%		<u>156,566</u>	<u>168,770</u>	-7.23%	
Total	314,521	337,474	-6.80%	2,052,662	2,079,369	-1.28%		314,521	337,474	-6.80%	
Freight (in pounds)											
Enplaned	3,177,126	3,123,984	1.70%	22,895,287	23,310,096	-1.78%		3,177,126	3,123,984	1.70%	
Deplaned	4,340,379	3,865,451	12.29%	29,153,920	29,884,311	-2.44%		4,340,379	3,865,451	12.29%	
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		2,387,320	2,128,522	12.16%		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		
Total	7,517,505	6,989,435	7.56%	54,436,527	55,322,929	-1.60%		7,517,505	6,989,435	7.56%	
Mail (in pounds)											
Enplaned	599,385	643,810	-6.90%	5,051,378	4,996,550	1.10%		599,385	643,810	-6.90%	
Deplaned	807,704	1,127,285	-28.35%	6,075,007	6,795,180	-10.60%		807,704	1,127,285	-28.35%	
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>			<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		
Total	1,407,089	1,771,095	-20.55%	11,126,385	11,791,730	-5.64%		1,407,089	1,771,095	-20.55%	
Total Cargo (in pounds)											
Enplaned	3,776,511	3,767,794	0.23%	27,946,665	28,306,646	-1.27%		3,776,511	3,767,794		
Deplaned	5,148,083	4,992,736	3.11%	35,228,927	36,679,491	-3.95%		5,148,083	4,992,736	3.11%	
Through	<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		<u>2,387,320</u>	2,128,522	12.16%		<u>0</u>	<u>0</u>		
Total	8,924,594	8,760,530	1.87%	65,562,912	67,114,659	-2.31%		8,924,594	8,760,530	1.87%	
Aircraft Operations											
Aircraft Operations	2 624	0.500	4 240/	47.050	45.000	40.000/		0.604	2.500	4 240/	
Air Carrier	2,624	2,590	1.31%	17,250	15,363	12.28%		2,624	2,590	1.31%	
Air Taxi	4,277	4,583	-6.68%	29,030	32,517	-10.72%		4,277	4,583	-6.68%	
General Aviation	2,715	2,724	-0.33%	19,956	14,039	42.15%		2,715	2,724	-0.33%	
Military	<u>546</u>	420	30.00%	3,815	4,227	-9.75%		<u>546</u>	<u>420</u>	30.00%	
Total	10,162	10,317	-1.50%	70,051	66,146	5.90%		10,162	10,317	-1.50%	